WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Khadya Bhaban

11A, Mirza Galib Street -~
Kolkata-700 087 M&W
Phone No. (033)2252-0509

Fax No. (033)2252-0501 Bl 4C 4382 49 .
Website: www.wbic.gov.in a’ /7,7 ‘Sﬁ 3 '% 9 S 1743 ‘

[E-mail: scic-wb@nic.in .
Appeal No.1268/314/197 of 2014 blswas Paritoshos

Under the Right to Information Act, 2005 @ M e

Name of the Appellant: Shri Paritosh Biswag
Public Authority : SPIO, West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education
Date of hearing : 06.08.2021

[The Appellant as well asthe SPIO attended the online hearing]

Facts on records

'/
The matter was last heard on 24.11.2020 and necessary order was passed by the Commission. The same
was communicated to the concerned authority on 28.01.2021. After receipt of the order, the SPIO vide letter dated

01.03.2021submitted an action taken report before the Commission, which does not contain the requested

information.

In order to dispose of the matter, the Commission has fixed further hearing on 06.08.2021. Accordingly,

the hearing is held today on 06.08.202].

Decision:

On being asked as to why the last order of the Commission has not been complied with, the SPIO submits
that the information is lying with another Branch of the Public Authority and for obtaining the same, the RTI
petition has been transferred under Sectic;n 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the concerned SPIO (HQ) and Deputy
Secretary (Academic) of WBCHSE vide letter dated 01.03.2021.

After due consideration of all tacts and submission, the Commission hereby declared the SPIO (HQ) and
Deputy Secretary (Academic), WBCHSE as deemed SPIO in the present case and directs him to provide the
information to the Appellant after obtaining the same from the concerned authority within a period of 3 (three)

weeks from the date of receipt of this order under intimation to the Commission.

Next hearing will be held online. The date and time of the next hearing will be intimated in due course.
The present SPIO and the SPIO (11Q) and Deputy Secretary (Academic), West Bengal Council of Higher
Secondary Education are directed to attend the next hearing along with the action taken report. The present SPIQ)

is further directed to serve a copy of this order to the SPIO (HQ) and Deputy Secretary (Academic). West Bengal

S
Council of Higher Secondary Education for compliance.
e Baaas St ok o




Authenticated Copy of this order pe forwarded 1o all concerned.

Date- 06.08.202]

Sd/- Sd/-
(Raj Kanojia) ' (B. Banerjee)
State Information Commissioner State Chjef Information Commissioner
West Bengaj . West Bengal

No. 2178 -I/(3)—(Or'der)~WBIC/RTI/I82/15

Authenticateq true copy

Date : 21 /09/2021
forwardeq to: -

I. The State Public

formation Officer,
Regional Office). Bj

West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Edu
kash Bhavan. North Block. 2™

cation {Kolkata
Floor, Sajt Lake. Kolkata — 70009
2. The SPIO. WBC‘HSE(HQ). West

Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Educatiop, Bikash Bhavan, Nopy,
Block, o Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata = 70009, L . L
v.-?f// Shri Paritosh Biswas, vij + PO - Khanyan, Dist. Hooghly — 712147,

&
Law Officey & Joint Registrar
est Bengal Information Commission

75




WEST BENGAL COUNCIL OF HIGHER SECONDARY EDUCATION
VIDYASAGAR BHAVAN
9/2 , BLOCK -DJ , SECTOR 1I y SALT LAKE
KOLKATA - 700091
Memo No : SPIO/HQ/165 /21 Date :07.10.2021
From : The Assistant Secretary ( Law/RTI ) & SPIO
West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education

To : Sri Paritosh Biswas
Vill+PO- Khanvan

Hooghlv-712147 -

2013.

at the specific information related to

Recruitment Process of 2013 as asked for . is not available at the Establishment Section
of the Council.

Please refer to your RTI dpplication dated 04. 12.
As directed , I am to inform you th

I regret for not being able to provide you with the information.

Thanking You,
Yours faithfully,
Assistant Secretarf ( Law/RTI ) & SPIO ,
West Bengal Council of igher Secondary Education
Copy To :

v\ﬁé’aw Officer & Joint Registrar

West Bengal Information Commission _
Khadya Bhavan, 11 A » Mirza Galib Street , Kolkata-700087



SPEED POST

Form: Shri Paritosh Biswas
Vill& P.O. — Khanyan,
Dist. — Hooghly, Pin 712 147

‘

To -

The State Public Information Officer &
The Deputy Secretary, )

West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education, ]
(Kolkata Regional Office), ' ! —
Bikash Bhavan,

North Block (2™ Floor),

Salt Lake,

Kolkata — 700 091.

# il WIS

Sub: Information under the Right to Information Act, 2005

Dear Sir, _
Kindly provide the following information along with duly authenticated documents in support of

each and every reply for which the information is requestert to be provided ti the undersigned under
Right to Information Act, 2005. i

1. Kindly inform the name of candidate who have obtained the lowest marks and qualified for
interview in the examination of Lower Division Clerk which was held on 05.05.2013 as per Advt.
No. HSC/APPTT/01/2012 by the West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education,
Vidyasagar Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkat. :

2. Please provide the certified copy of Answer Sheet of the Roll No.102898 (Arinda Biswas)
including marks of the said examination.

3. The information is required by post,

4. The information is required by registered or speed post.

In this regard, a court fees of Rs. 10/- ‘s enclosed for favour of yout information and taking
necessary action.

W=

-

P Yours faithfully,

Place: //(,/Z‘\/O\nmd‘t-@'\n/\

Date: OL{ 1. 0882 - Signature of Applicant
"Mobile No. 8145438249



From: Shri Paritosh Biswas
Vill& P.O. -~ Khanyan,
Dist. - Hooghly, Pin 712 147

To

The Appellate Authority &

The Secretary, .
West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education,
(Kolkata Regional Office),

Bikash Bhavan, North Block,

(2™ Floor), Salt Lake,

Kolkata — 700 091.

Sub: Information under the Right to Information Act, 2005

Sir,

Kindly refer to my application dated 04.12.2013 for the information of the name of the candidate
who have obtained the lowest marks and qualified for interview in the examination for the recruitment
of Lower Division Clerk as per Advt. No. HSC/APPTT/01/2012 by the West Bengal Council of Higher
Secondary Education, Vidyasagar Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata and to provide the certified copy of

Answer Sheet of the Roll No. 102898 of Shri Arinda Biswas including his marks of the said examination
under the Right to Information Act, 2005.

Please note that about thirty-eight (38) days has been elapsed from 04.12.2013, the concerned
authority do not send the above information till date. : ’

7y

This is for your information and necessary action.

The xerox copy of my application addressed to the State Public Information Officer & the
Deputy Secretary, WBCHSE, dated 04.12.2013 is enclosed for your kind perusal.

Yours faithfully,
Place: M\,@_L\Afg/mm | ;A!_ &‘ % _E‘ ,i

Date: §3 . 0L, 204 Z]a Signature of Applicant



From: Shri Paritosh Biswas
Vill & P.O. — Khanyan,
Dist. — Hooghly,
Pin—-712 147

To

The Information Commissioner,
Govt. of West Bengal

11A, Mirza Galib Street,
Khadya Bhaban,

Kolkata — 700 087.

Sub: Information under the Right to Information Act, 2005
Sir, ,

This is to bring to your kind attention that | sent a letter on 04.12.2013 to the State Public
Information Officer & the Deputy Secretary, West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education,
(Kolkata Regional Office), Bikash Bhavan, North Block (2™ Floor), Salt Lake, Kolkata — 700 091 to
inform by Registered or Speed Post the name of candidate who have obtained the lowest marks and
qualified for interview in the examination of Lower Division Clerk which was held on 05.05.2013 as per
" Advt. No. HSC/APPTT/01/2012 by the West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education,
Vidyasagar Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata. The said letter was received by the Council on 05.12.2013 as
per Track Result of the Speed Post (Copy enclosed).

Please note that the State Public Information Officer & the Deputy Secretary, West Bengal
Council of Higher Secondary Education did not sent any information upto 12.01.2013.

When 1 did not receive any information the SPIO, WBCHSC, | sent a letter to the Appellate
Authority & the Secretary, West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education, (Kolkata Regional
Office), Bikash Bhavan, North Block, (2™ Floor), Salt Lake, Kolkata — 700 001 to send the above
information along with the certified copy of answer sheet of the Roll No. 102898 of Shri Arinda Biswas
including his marks of the said examination under the Right to Information Act, 2005.

The Appellate Authority & the Secretary, West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary received
thé letter on 16.01.2014 bu:t the Appellate Authority & the Secretary do not send the above information

fildate. T en~close the Lodter o, 4,009,132 , olb. 18,011l ool Enso afcesl
poat Froer neandt N2 fonE e e Rosnal parisel,
This is for your information and necessary action.

Place : Khanyan Yours faithfully,
(PARITOSH BISWAS)

A Date: 19-02-2014



From: Shri Paritosh Biswas
Vill& P.O. — Khanyan,
Dist. — Hooghly,
Pin—-712 147

To

The State Chief Information Commissioner,
West Bengal Information Commission,
11A, Mirza Galib Street,

Khadya Bhaban,

Kolkata — 700 087.

Sub: Information under the Right to Information Act, 2005
Sil’, /

This is to bring to your kind attention that | sent a letter on 04.12.2013 to the State Public
Information Officer & the Deputy Secretary, West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education,
(Kolkata Regional Office), Bikash Bhavan, North Block (2™ Floor), Salt Lake, Kolkata — 700 091 to
inform by Registered or Speed Post the name of candidate who have obtained the lowest marks and
qualified for interview in the examination of Lower Division Clerk which was held on 05.05.2013 as per
Advt. No. HSC/APPTT/01/2012 by the West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education,
VidyasagarBhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata. The said letter was received by the Council on 05.12.2013 as
per Track Result of the Speed Post (Copy enclosed).

Please note that the State Public Information Officer & the Deputy Secretary, West Bengal
Council of Higher Secondary Education did not sent any information upto 12.01.2013.

When | did not receive any information the SPIO, WBCHSC, | sent a letter to the Appeliate
Authority & the Secretary, West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education, (Kolkata Regional
Office), Bikash Bhavan, North Block, (2™ Floor), Salt Lake, Kolkata — 700 001 to send the above
information along with the certified copy of answer sheet of the Roll No. 102898 of Shri Arinda Biswas
including his marks of the said examination under the Right to Information Act, 2005.

The Appellate Authority & the Secretary, West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary received
the letter on 16.01.2014 but the Appellate Authority & the Secretary do not send the above information
till date.

This is for your information and necessary action. \ Z

Place :Khanyan D Yours faithfully,
VJ -
;L ; i \@%
Date: 020396 . %ys -
/ Lf (PARITOSH BISWAS) /



D, « 922820809
[ Rego Pronsed)



‘From: Shri Paritosh Biswas
Vill& P.O. - Khanyan,
Dist. — Hooghly,
Pin—-712 147

To

The State Chief information Commissioner,
West Bengal Information Commission,
11A, Mirza Galib Street,

Khadya Bhaban,

Kolkata - 700 087.

Sub: Information under the Right to Information Act, 2005
Sir,

Kindly refer to my letters dated 19.02.2014 and 04.03.2014 addressed to you relating to
sending the information by SPIO, West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education and the
Appellate Authority & the Secretary, West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education through
Registered Post or Speed Post the name of candidate obtained the lowest marks and qualified for
interview in the examination of Lower Division Clerk which was held on 05.052013 as per Advt. No.
HSC/APPTT/01/2012 by the West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education, Vidyasagar
Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata along with the certified copy of answer sheet of the Roll No. 102898 of Shri
Arinda Biswas including his marks of the said examination under the Right to Information Act, 2005.

Since a long time has been elapsed from 19.02.2014 and 04.03.2014, | do not receive any call
for hearing from your department.

So, |, therefore, request you to kindly take necessary step at the earliest convenience. | enclose
the xerox copy of letters dated 19.02.2014 and 04.03.2014 for your kind perugal.

Place :Khanyan Yours faithfully,

Date: lJ*Q7-Q©[9 ﬁmu/&/&

(PARITOSH BISWAS)



- Request to declare the decision by the West Bengal Informa... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=ef43 1 3f0f9& vigw=pt&search...

‘;!s ) .
&y Gmaid CHANDRA BISWAS <cbkhanyan1965@gmail.com>

Request to declare the decision by the West Bengal Information Commission
on the basis of letter of West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education
(Memo No. SPIO/HQ/165/21 dated 07/10/2021)

1 message

CHANDRA BISWAS <cbkhanyan1965@gmail.com> Wed, Jun 28, 2023 at 4:25 PM
To: hsecretariat@gmail.com

From: Mrs. Chandra Biswas
Vill & P.O. - Khanyan
Dist. - Hooghly,
Pin - 712147
Mobile No. - 8145438249

To

The Deputy Secretary,
Governor's Secretariat,
Raj Bhavan,

Kolkata - 700062

Respected Sir,
Thank you for your letter (Memo No. 273/1-SP dated 14/06/2023).

It may kindly be noted that we submitted to the West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education, Kolkata
several applications and then we appealed to the West Bengal Information Commission on 19/02/2014,
03/03/2014 and 11/07/2014 respectively in this matter.

After receiving the letter (Memo No. SPIO/HQ/165/21 dated 07/10/2021) from West Bengal Council of Higher
Secondary Education, we sent a letter dated 21/10/2021 to the Chairman, West Bengal Information Commission
regarding 'Pray for justice’. We also sent a letter to the Chairman/Secretary, West Bengal Information Commission
on 04/02/2022 for 'Pray for justice and request to take decision in this matter at the earli€st. But unfortunately, the
West Bengal Information Commission has not declared a decision till date.

So, |, therefore, request you to take a decision on the basis of the above-mentioned letter (Memo No. SPIO/HQ
/165/21 dated 07/10/2021.

| enclose the letters (Memo No. 273/1-SP dated 14/06/23 and Memo No. SPIO/HQ/165/21 dated 07/10/2021) for
your kind perusal.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
Chandra Biswas
Encl: As stated

2 attachments

23 Governor's letter.pdf
— 239K

=1 WBCHSE.pdf
456K
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West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education,
(Kolkata Regional Office),
Bikash Bhavan, North Block,
(2™ Floor), Salt Lake,
Kolkata — 700 091.

Sub; Information Lih_der the Right to Information Act, 2005

Sir, .

Kindly refer to my application dated 04.12.2013 for the information of the name of the candidate
who have obtained the lowest marks and qualified for interview in the examination for the recruitment
of Lower Division Clerk as per Advt. No. HSC/APPTT/01/2012 by the West Bengal Council of Higher
Secondary Education, Vidyasagar Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata and to provide the certified copy of

Answer Sheet of the Roll No. 102898 of Shri Arinda Biswas including his marks of the said examination
under the Right to Information Act, 2005,

Please note that about thirty-eight (38) days has been elapsed from 04.12.2013, the concerned
authority do not send the above information till date.

<

This is for your information and necessary action.

The xerox copy of my application addressed to the State Public information Officer & the
Deputy Secretary, WBCHSE, dated 04.12.2013 is enclosed for your kind perusal.

Yours faithfully,

Place: /%zveai/vuw f Dot & oA

Date: 3 0t Q0©f Z7L | Signature of Applicant




nail - Request to declare the decision by the West Bengal Informa... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/O/?ik=ef43 13f0f9& view=pt&search...

M Gma]l CHANDRA BISWAS <cbkhanyan1965@gmail.com>

Request to declare the decision by the West Bengal Information Commission
on the basis of letter of West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education
(Memo No. SPIO/HQ/M 65/21 dated 07/10/2021)

1 message

CHANDRA BISWAS <cbkhanyan1965@gmail.com> Mon, Jul 3, 2023 at 11:52 PM
To: hsecretariat@gmail.com, "highereducationwb@gmail.co[n" <highereducationwb@gmail.com>,
dsadministration@wbchse.org.in

From: Mrs. Chandra Biswas
Vill & P.O. - Khanyan
Dist. - Hooghly,
Pin - 712147
Mobile No. - 8145438249

To

1.The Hon'ble Deputy Secretary,
Governor's Secretariat,
Raj Bhavan,
Kolkata - 70006

2 The Hon'ble Deputy Secretary & S.PLO.,
Department of Higher Education,
Government of West Bengal,
Establishment Branch,

Bikash Bhavan, 6th Floor, Salt Lake,
Kolkata - 700091.

Respected Sirs / Madams,

This is to inform you that I have received two letters (Memo No. 273/I-SP dated 14-06-2023) - one from Hon'ble
Deputy Secretary, Governor's Secretariat, Raj Bhavan, Kolkata - 700062 which spéaks to send herewith a copy of
a self contained letter dated 02/05/2023 with its enclosures of Chandra Biswas for kind attention and appropriate
action and second letter [No. 880/1(1)-HE(Estt)/10M-1 05/23 dated Kolkata, the 23rd June, 2023] from Hon'ble
D.S.. & S.P.1.O., Government of West Bengal, Department of Higher Education, Establishment Branch, Bikash
Bhavan, 6th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700091 which speaks the Hon'ble D.S. & S.P.L.O. is directed to transfer
herewith an application in original, received from Chandra Biswas under section 6(3) of Right to Information Act,
2005, with a request to furnish the information sought for directly to the applicant.

it may kindly be noted that West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education, Vidyasagar Bhavan, Kolkata -
/700091 already sent a letter (Memo No. SPIO/HQ/165/21 dated 07/10/2021 addressed to Paritosh Biswas, Vili &
P.O. - Khanyan, Dist. - Hooghly, Pin - 712147 in which the Assistant Secretary (Law/RT1) & SPIO, West Bengal
Council of Higher Secondary Education have already mentioned "The specific information related to Recruitment
Process of 2013 as asked for, is not available at the Establishment Section of the Council'. | have already
, enclosed the said letter with my appeal dated 02/05/2023. | again enclose this letter (Memo no. SPIO/HQ/1 65/21
dated 07/10/2021) for ease of reference.

it may kindly be also noted that after receiving the letter (Memo No. SPIO/HQ/165/21 dated 07/10/2021) from
West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education, we sent a letter dated 21/10/2021 to the Chairman, West
Bengal information Commission regarding 'Pray for justice’. We also sent a letter to the Chairman/Secretary, West
Bengal Information Commission on 04/02/2022 for 'Pray for justice and request to take decision in this matter at
the earliest. But unfortunately, the West Bengal Information Commission has not declared a decision till date.

So, |, therefore, request you to declare a decision on the basis of the above-mentioned letter (Memo No. SPIO/HQ
/165/21 dated 07/10/2021 by the West Bengal Information Commission, Kolkata.

| enclose the letters - (1) Memo No. SPIO/HQN 85/21 dated 07/10/2021, (2) Memo No. 273/1-SP dated 14-06-2023
and (3) No. 880/1(1)-HE(Estt)/10M-1 05/23 dated Kolkata, the 23rd June, 2023 for ease of reference.

Yours faithfully,

Y al 07-07-2023. 15




mail - Request to declare the decision by the West Bengal Informa... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/O/?ik=ef43 1 3f0f9&9iew=pt&search...

Chandra Biswas
Mobile No. 8145438249

Encl: As stated

3 attachments

<y WBCHSE.pdf
! 456K

éi‘] Governor's letter.pdf .
= 239K

< Letter from Deputy Secretary, Bikash Bhavan.pdf
= 451K
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From: Smt. Chandra Biswas ‘ Date: 12/07/2023
" Vill & P.O. — Khanyan
Dist. — Hooghly,
Pin — 712147
Mobile No. 8145438249

To

The Ghaiman/Secretary,

West Bengal Information Commission
Khadya Bhavan, 11A, Mirza Galib Street,
Kolkata — 700 087.

Sub: Request to take decision on the basis of letter of West Bengai Council of
HigherSecondary Education (Memo No. SPIO/HQ/165/21 dated 07/10/2021)

|. Smt. Chandra Biswas house-wife and mother of the Arinda Biswas would like to inform
you that we had submitted several applications from 04/12/2013 to the SPIO and to the appellate
Authority on 13/012014 of West Bepgal Council of Higher Secondary. Then we applied to the West
Bengal State Information Commission on 19/02/2014, 03/03/2014 and 11/07/2014 respectively for
information related to Recruitment Process of 2013.

It may kindly be noted that Assistant Secretary (Law/RTI) & SPIQ), West Bengal Council of
Higher Secondary Education sent a letter (Memo No. SPIOMQ/165/21 dated 07/10/2021) with a
copy to the Law Officer & Joint Registrar, West Bengal information Commission, Kolkata — 700
087 where the Assistant Secretary (Law/RT!) & SPIO informed that the information related to
Recruitment Process of 2013 is not available at the Establishment Section of the Council (Copy
enclosed). :

It may kindly be also noted that | hoped that after receiving letter No. SPIO/HQ/165/21
dated 07/10/2021) from West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education, we hoped, "West
Bengal Information Commission will declare their decision”. But unfortunately, the West Bengal
information Commission, Kolkata, does not declare any decision in this matter till date. So, we
submitted four letters on 25/10/2021 of 21/10/2021, 09/02/2022 of 04/02/2022, 13/03/2022 and
24/05/2023 respectively. But we have not received any answer/decision from the West Bengal
information Commission tili date.

So, |, therefore, request you to kindly take and will declare the decision at the earliest
convenience on the basis of letter of West Bengal Council of Higher Seconday Education (Memo
No. SPIO/HQ/165/21 dated 07/10/2021), so that, we may further proceed for the next step.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
Charndhee Rinwian

(Chandra Biswas)

Encl: As stated
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Prayer to take measure regarding the recruitment of Lower Division Clerk as per Advt. No.

HSC/APPTT/01/2012
i

From : cbkhanyan1965@gmail.com Fri, Apr 07, 2023 12:27 PM

Subject : Prayer to take measure regarding the recruitment of Lower 21 attachment
Division Clerk as per Advt. No. HSC/APPTI‘/_Ol/ZOlZ

. . : r—-— _ " . : "_“
To : Shri Manoj Yadava'<dg-nhrc@nic.in> ; "o,%__vll“

) . A
From: SRR W’[
Mrs. Chandra Biswas o N [ /4 22

Vill & P.O. - Khanyan

; ! ty BERC
Dist. - Hooghly, l ey ‘,,7 :
Pin - 712147 : 159 217/- ‘ EE
Mobile No. 8145438249 | ~. . /. } ' |

Let z_\: _,/.K-qrm-n.cn#;s;—n_l
To hpaniiand - \'_
The Hon'ble Director General (Investigation), . .. . ..—.. {\}}
National Human Rights Commission, {
Manav Adhikar Bhawan, Block-C, GPO Complex, INA
New Delhi - 110023 ﬂ,
; <

Respected Sir,

l, Smt. Chandra Biswas house-wife and mother of Arinda Biswas would like to inform you that my husband
submitted several applications from 04-12-2013 to the SPIO, and to the Appellate Authority on 13-01-2014
West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education regarding the recruitment of Lower Division Clerk as per
Advt. No. HSC/APPTT/01/2012 as per RT1 Act. Then we applied to the State information Commission on 19-
02-2014, 03-03-2014 and 11-07-2014 respectively to the Office of the West Bengal information Commission
‘(Copies enclosed).

“The West Bengal Information Commission called for two hearings ori 19/01/2015 at 12.30 hrs. at West
_}j’BengaI Information Commission’s Conference Hall (II), Khadya Bhaban, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata —
2700 087. My husband attended the said meeting but no representative on behalf of West Bengal Information
#Commission did not attend the said meeting. The WBIC called another meeting on 06/08/2021 at 11-30 hrs.
&(Online ‘Google Meet’). But due to non-availability of smart phone, camera and speaker, my husband did not
attend the said online meeting. Then Commission intimated that the next hearing will be held online
through the letter (No. 2178-1/(3)-(Order)-WBIC/RTI/182/15 dated 21/09/2021. We collected all accessories
for next online meeting. But my husband does not receive any letter from the Commission for next hearing till
date. :

Then the Assistant Secretary (Law/RTI) & SPIO), West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education sent a
letter (Memao No. SPIO/HQ/165/21 dated 07/10/2021) to my husband Shri Paritosh Biswas with a copy to the
Law Officer & Joint Registrar, West Bengal Information Commission, Kolkata ~ 700 087 where the Assistant
Secretary (Law/RTI) & SPIO informed that the information related to Recruitment Process of 2013 is not
available at the Establishment Section of the Council

After receiving the said letter (Memo No. SPIO/HQ/165/21 dated 07/10/2021) from West Bengal Councll of
Higher Secondary Education My husband sent a letter dated 21/10/2021 to the Chairman, West Bengal
Information Commission regarding ‘Pray for justice’. My husband also sent a letter to the Chairman/Secretary,
West Bengal Information Commission to cali for next hearing and ‘Pray for justice and request to take
decision in this matter at the earliest. But unfortunately, West Bengal Information Commission does not call
for any hearing and does not take any decision till date.

It may kindly be noted that 1 hoped that after receiving letter No. SPIO/HQ/165/21 dated 07/10/2021) from
West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education, the We hoped, "West Bengal Information Commission
will declare their decision". But unfortunately, the West Bengal Information does not declare any decision in
this matter till date. So, my husband sent two letters dated 21/ 10/2021 and 04/02/2022 respectively. But my
husband has not received any answer/decision from the West Bengal Information Commission till date.




It may kindly be also noted that we wanted the actual information from the West Bengal Council of Higher
Secondary Education on 04/12/2013, 13/01/2014 as per RTI Act. But we did not receive any answer from
the West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education. Then we appealed to the West Bengal Information
Commissicn on 19-02-2014, 03-03-2014 and 11-07-2014 respectively as per RTI rule. After hearing, West
Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Educatior informed that they have not specific information related to
Recruttment Process of 2013 as asked for. I am astonished that we applied in the year 2013 for information
regarding the recruitment process for Lower Division Clerk. But it is observed that the West Bengal Council of
Higher Secondary Education does not provide any information in this matter from 2013 to till date. But after
submitting two letters by my husband to the West Bengal Information Commission, the Commission does not
take any decision in this matter. I am more astonished that the West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary
Education has recruited Junior Clerks through advertisement. But after a long time from 2013, the Council

has been informed that it has no information and documents in the said recruitment and does not provide
any i~formation in this matter.

So, I, therefore, request you to kindly take necessary measures in this matter at the earliest convenience.

I enclose the all documents of West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education and West Bengal
Information Commission for ease of reference

Thanking you,
Yours faitnfutly,
Chancra Biswas
8145438249

Encl: As stated

— WBCHSE & WBIC Documents.pdf
8 MB
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‘»ﬁ’ﬁé @nﬁa%? Chandra Biswas <chandra123biswas@gmail.com>

Y ] . : - -
Request to take decision at the earliest convenience
jf%{nessage

égwandra Biswas <chandra123biswas@gmail.com> Sun, Mar 13, 2022 at 11:28 PM
Ta: scic-wb@nic.in

From: Chandra Biswas

) Wife of Paritosh Biswas
Vill & P.O. - Khanyan,
Dist.- Hooghly,

Pin - 712147

Mobile No. 8145438249

1
v

)
|

o
‘The Secretary, '
' West Bengal Information Commisslion /
“{Khadya Bhavan, 11A, Mirza Gallb Stroet,
*Kolkata - 700087,

,§Respected Sir,

J, Smt. Chandra Biswas house-wife and molhar of lhe Arinda Blawas would llke to inform you that my

dhusband submitiad avaral-applicetions from 04412 3.1o (he 8PIO, and to the Appellate Authority on
AABI0HZ0 4 - W gal-Coupall of lighar Sagendary. atlon. - Thet we ‘applled to the State
‘ 2014, 03/087201 1 gapaolivaly to the Office of the West

lis rgal lnformeation Cammission, West

dugat] gor Bhavar, Salt Lake; Kalketa - 700091 where
RPIO: Infermiad et the seclic nformation relaled to Recruitment
e Establiahment Sectlon of the Gouncll (Copy enclosat)

idly be- neted thal diia to wind up of the department, my husband was compellad to take VRS at
of 48 years along with olher stalfs of the department and for this our econamic condition Is not
For this reason my husband suffers mental disturbance after taking VRS and at present he Is sick.
Y now | am compellad to write this letter and | shall try to communicate in future,

88 a wife of Paritosh Biswas (Presently sick)
;Aacislon on this matter at the earliest convenience.

3

and mother of Arinda Biswas request you to kindly take

4 enclose the letters of West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education for ease of reference.
l.:EYo:urs sincerely,
' E'Ohandra Biswas

"

yer- {240\ Chn

8
Capy to:
AThe Law Officer & Joint Register,

EEWest Bengal Information Commission,
‘ ijéKolkata - 700087

' :igRespected Sir/Madam,

“Kindly look into the matter and take decision at the earliest Commission.

[p. T 0]
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Yours sincerely,
Chandrd Biswas
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gﬁfﬁ;é Gmasg ‘ Chandra Biswas <chandra123biswas@gmail.com>
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E%"equest to take decision at the earliest convenience

wandra Biswas <chandra123biswas@gmail.com> Sun, Mar 13, 2022 at 11:28 PM
>'scic-wb@nic.in N

:;';i?'rom: Chandra Biswas
Wife of Paritosh Biswas
Vill & P.O. - Khanyan,

‘ Dist.- Hooghly,

Pin - 712147 -

4 Mobile No. 8145438249

To ‘
The Secretary, ;

*West Bengal Information Commission
:3Khadya Bhavan, 11A, Mirza Galib Street,
.iKolkata - 700087.

?Respected Sir,

A, Smt. Chandra Biswas house-wife and mother of the Arinda Biswas would like to inform you that my
thusband submitted several applications from 04/12/2013 to the SPIO, and to the Appellate Authority on
#13/01/2014  West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education. Then we applied to the State
Information Commission on 19/02/2014, 03/03/2014 and 11/07/2014 respectively to the Office of the West
Bengal Information Commission and as per directives of the West Bengal Information Commission, West
~§;Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education, Vidyasagar Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata — 700091 where
the Assistant Secretary (Law/RT1) & SPIO informed that the specific information related to Recruitment

Process of 2013 is not available at the Establishment Section of the Council (Copy enclosed).

7>
It may kindly be noted that due to wind up of the department, my husband was compelled to take VRS at
the age of 48 years along with other staffs of the department and for this our economic condition is not
good. For this reason my husband suffers mental disturbance after taking VRS and at present he is sick.
So, from now | am compelied to write this letter and | shall try to communicate in future.

';So, as a wife of Paritosh Biswas (Preéently sick) and mother of Arinda Biswas request you to kindly take
decision on this matter at the earliest convenience.

I enclose the letters of West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education for ease of reference.

H

Yours sincerely,

Chandra Biswas "
Choengdora PAOMGA

Copy to: .

The Law Officer & Joint Register,
West Bengal Information Commission,
Kolkata - 700087

Respected Sir/Madam,

Kindly look into the matter and take decision at the earliest Commission.

1
Y
-]
©

\




Yours sincerely,
Chandrd Biswas

Chornebron (2o\ovy

@ WBCHGE.pdf
456K
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From,
"O/0.SLSA,W.B.

[Quoted text hidden]

30 attachments

= WBIC.pdf
Y 705K

@ WBCHSE & WBIC Documents.pdf
8511K

@ WBIC (Recent Submission Letter).pdf
874K

:@ Status of President's Grievance Cell.pdf
782K

.@ Report of President's Grievance Cell.pdf
55K

@ Report of President's Grievance Cell - 2.pdf
786K

= Report of President's Grievance Cell - 3.pdf
B 785K

@ Letter with 6 Documents.pdf
3717K

@ Letter to WBIC.pdf
127K

@ Letter to the Governor (1).pdf
1659K

@ Letter of Gita Biswas to the Central Information Commission.pdf
132K

@ Letter of 2022.pdf
1782K

@ Letter - 1.pdf
137K

Letter - 2.pdf
B 84K

?3 Letter - 4.pdf
141K

;@ Letter - 5.pdf
129K

@ Letter - 6.pdf
130K

@ Letter - 7.pdf
131K

@ Letter - 8.pdf
78K

.@ Letter - 10.pdf
85K

s@ Letter - 11.pdf
73K

1) Letter -~ 12.pdf

~nrs




= Letter - 2.pdf
& 84K

@ Letter - 4.pdf
141K

& Letter - 5.pdf
o 129K

= Letter - 6.pdf
= 130K

=~ Letter - 7.pdf
E 131K

5::] Letter - 8.pdf -
= 78K

&y Letter - 10.pdf
=l 85K

== Letter - 11.pdf -
™ 73K

@ Letter - 12,pdf
80K ,

Letter - 13.pdf
£
:{ 89K

Letter - 14.pdf
E{ 87K

= Letter - 15.pdf
B 85K

@ Letter to the Hon'ble President & other Respectable Person by Gita Biswas.pdf
216K

@ Letter of Gita Biswas to the Central Information Commission.pdf
132K

@ Enclosure with Grievance Status on 13.10.2024.pdf
759K

@ Grievance Status to the President on 13.10.2024.pdf
783K

@ Letter to the Governor.pdf
137K

wh statelegal <wbstatelegal@gmail.com> Tue, Feb 25, 2025 at 3:51 PM
To: gita123biswas@gmail.com

Sir/Madam,

| am directed to inform you that if you want to get any legal assistance from the Legal
Services Institution, you may approach the Office of District Legal Services Authority,
Kolkata if you fall under the provision of Sec.12 of Legal Services Authorities Act and
Rules framed thereunder.

Contact No.033-22481828

E-mail: disakolkata2015@gmail.com

Thanking you,




Government of West Bengal
Department of Higher Education
Establishment Branch
Bikash Bhawan, 6! Floor, Salt Lake
Kolkata-700091.

Ne. S80-11E (Estt)/ 10M-105/23. Dated,Kolkata,the 23" June, 2023

To : The S.P.I.O
West Bengal Council of.Higher Secondary Education
Vidyasagar Bhavan, Sector-2, DJ Block
Salt Lake, Kolkata - 91

/

Sub RTI Petition of Chandra Biswas

’I“h'e'iindéréigned is directed to transfer herewith an application in original,
received lrom Chandra Biswas under section 6(3) of Right to Information
Act, 2005, with a request to furnish the information sought for directly to
the applicant.

The matter is closely related to your office.

Tatoda. . Sa[/ —
D.S. & S.P.I.O.

No. 30/ 1 (1)-HE (Estt)/ 10M-105/23. Dt,Kolkata, the 231 June,2023

-

\/\,‘opy forwarded for information to- Chandra Biswas, Vill & P.O -Khanyan,
Dist-Hooghly, PIN - 712147.

Further correspondence in this regard, if any, may be made to the
addressee of this letter who is the appellate authority of that office,
which is a separate public authority.

)

4
D.S. & S.P.I.O.




Paritosh Biswas <biswas paritosh05@gmail.com>

Pray for justice and request to take decision in this matter at the earliest
convenience -
1 message

Paritosh Biswas <biswasparitosh05@gmail com> " Fri, Feb 4. 2022 at 12:42 PM

T2 ez Zrcn
Tae e l22022

Frem Shri Paritosh Biswas
vill & P.O. Khanyan, -
Dist. - Hooghly,
Pin - 712147
Mobile No. 8145438249

To

The Chairman 3 €<y Boryy

West Bengal Information Commission
Khadya Bhavan, 11 A ,Mirza Galib Street,
Kolkata-700087

Suh: Pray for justice and request to take decision in this matter
at the earliest convenience

Respected Sir,

Kindly refer to my earlier letter dated October 21, 2021 through e-mail which was submitted to the Office of
the West Bengal Information Commission, Khadya Bhavan, Kolkata — 7006§%tglolﬁy enclosed) relating to
the (Sub: Pray for justice) and as per your letter no. 2178—1/(3)—Order-WBIC/RTI/182/15 dated 21/09/2021
where you have already mentioned that the next hearing will be held online ahd the date and time of the
next hearing will be intimated in due course. In this regard | intimated, “| shall try to attend the Commission's
Office physically to join the next hearing”.

It may_kindly be noted that since a long time has been elapsed that | have not received any
intimation from your office for next hearing till date.

It may kindly be also noted | received a letter (Memo No. SPIO/HQ/165/21 dated 07/10/2021) with a copy o
The Law Officer & Joint Registrar, West Bengal Information Commission, Khadya Bhavan, Kolkata - 700087
from West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education, Vidyasagar Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata —
700091 where the Assistant Secretary (Law/RTH) & SPIO informed that the specific information related to
Recruitment Process of 2013 is not available at the Establishment Section of the Council.

So, as a retired person and senior citizen, |, therefore, request you to kindly call for next hearing and
request to take decision intimating_ me at the earliest convenience.

| enclose the necessary documents for ease of reference.
Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,
Pf B«;}"é S




Paritosh Biswes
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The Law Officer & Joint Registrar,
West Bengal Information Commission
Kolkata - 7CC 087

j.as a retured person and senior citizen, I. therefore, request you to kindly call for next hearing_and
__guest to take decision intimating me at the earliest convenience.

TP'J

g‘. SR A
Zgzrios” T 3WaS
2 attachments

= Pray for justice.pdf
802K

=) WBIC & WBCHSE.pdf ‘
1439K
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%ﬁ \Jma;g Paritosh Biswas <biswasparitosh05@gmail.com>
Pray for justice

1 message

Paritosh Biswas <biswasparitosh05@gmail.com> Thu, Oct 21, 2021 at 9:32 AM
To: scic-wb@nic.in ’ ' '

Date: 21/10/2021

From: Shri Paritosh Biswas
Vill & P.O. Khanyan,
Dist. — Hooghly.
Pin— 712147
Mobile No. 8145438249

To

The Chairman

West Bengal Information Commission
Khadya Bhavan, I1 A ,Mirza Galib Street,
Kolkata-700087

Suhb: Pray for justice

Respected Sir,

With reference to the letter no. 2178-1/(3)-Order-WBIC/RTI/182/15 dated 21/09/2021 where you already
mentionad that the next hearing will be held online and the date- and time of the next hearing will be
intimated in due course.

It may kindly be noted that [ am a retired person and Senior Citizen have no Smart Phone, Camera and
Speaker in my computer system. So, | am unable through 'Google Meet' to join the next hearing. After
receiving the next hearing letter, if you allow me, | shall try to attend the Commission’s Office physically to
join the next hearing. >

In the meantime, | have received a letter no. SPIO/HQ/M65/21 dated 07/10/2021 from the West Bengal
Council of Higher Secondary Education with a copy to the Law Officer & Joint Registrar, West Bengal
information Commission Kolkata — 700 087 where the Assistant Secretary (Law/RTl) & SPIO have
informed that the specific information related to Recruitment Process of 2013 is not available at the
Establishment Section of the Council.

| enclose the letter of West Bengal Information Commission and West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary
Education for ease of reference.

So, as a retired person and Senior Citizen, 1, therefore, request you to kindly look into the matter and | shall
wait for your justice.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
£ ‘Q_:/;‘; [ DY

I .
Paritosh Biswas
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%‘i’ ¥ /?j[ﬁ@‘! Chandra Biswas <chandra123biswas@gmail.com>

&

Request to take decision at the earliest convenience
1 message

Chandra Biswas <chandra123biswas@gmail com> Sun, Mar 13, 2022 at 11:28 PM

To: scic-wb@nic.in

From: Chandra Biswas
Wife of Paritosh Biswas
Vili & P.O. - Khanyan,
Dist - Hooghly,
Rin - 712147
Mobite No. 8145438249

-
0

The Secrelary,

West Bengal Information Commission
Khadya Bhavan, 11A, Mirza Galib Street
Kolkata - 700087.

Respected Sir,

I. Smt. Chandra Biswas house-wife and mother of the Arinda Biswas would like to inform you that my
husband submitted severa! applications from 04/12/2013 to the SPIO, and to the Appellate Authority on
13/01/2014  West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education. Then we applied to the State
information Commission on 19/02/2014, 03/03/2014 and 11/07/2014 respectively to the Office of the West
Bengal Information Commission and as per directives of the West Bengal Information Commission, West
Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education, Vidyasagar Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata — 700091 where
{he Assistant Secretary (Law/RTl) & SPIO informed that the specific information related to Recruitment
Process of 2013 is not available at the Establishment Section of the Council (Copy enclosed).

it may kindly be noted that due to wind up of the department, my husband was compelled to take VRS at
the age of 48 years along with other staffs of the depariment and for.this our economic condition is not
gocd. For this reason my husband suffers mental disturbance after taking VRS and at present he is sick.
So. from now | am compelled to write this letier and | shall try {o communicate in future.

So, as a wife of Paritosh Biswas (Presently sick) and mother of Arinda Biswas request you to kindly take
decision on this matter at the earliest convenience.

I enclose the letters of West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education for ease of reference.

Yeurs sincerely,
Chandra Biswas “

. (2ANCAn
Copy to:
The Law Officer & Joint Register.
West Bengal Information Commission,
Kolkata - 700087

Respected SirfMadam,

Kindly look into the matter and take decision at the earliest Commission.

(. TC ]
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From: Shri Paritosh Biswas
Vill & P.O. — Khanyan
Dist. — Hooghly,

Pin - 712147
Mobile No. 8145438249 & 9475348849

To

The State Chief Information Commissioner,
West Bengal State Information Commission
11A, Mirza Galib Street,

Khadya Bhavan,

Kolkata — 700 087

Sub: Information under the Right to Information Act, 2005

Respected Sir, . .

Kindly refer to my previous letter dated 26/08/2025 under the RTI Act, 2005 relating to Labour
Department’s opinion that whether [ am eligible to get the rest of the arrears before 01/02/2020 as per
Finance Department's Memorandum No. 10935-F(P) Dated 05/12/2011 and Terminal Dues as per
Finance Department's Memorandum No. 9008-F(P) dated 16™ September, 2011 — Clause No. (xiii) &
(xiv).

It may kindly be also noted that as per Gratuity Act, 1972 the employee who has
completed 5 years of continuous service with the employer will be eligible for Gratuity. As |
engaged in the service 28.04.2010 and retired from service on 12.03.2024 (continuous service
with the employer) will be eligible for Gratuity as per Gratuity Act, 1972. | enclose the Gratuity
rules for your kind perusal. After knowing from the various sources, in this matter, |
submitted letters to the Labour Department and Labour Commissionerate, New Secretariat
Building.

~ Please note that the State Public Information Officer and Appellate Authority, Labour
Department, West Bengal did not sent the actual information in this regard which | wanted to
know from the Labour Department, Govt. of West Bengal till date.
| enclose the RT! letter dated 26/08/2025 and Gratuity Act, 1972 for your kind perusal.

This is for your information and necessary action.

Place : Khanyan, Hooghly Yours faithfully,
Date : 18/09/2025 ' 7D Brstss s

(Paritosh Biswas)




From: Shri Paritosh Biswas
Vill & P.O. — Khanyan
Dist. — Hooghly,
Pin-712147
Mobile No. 8145438249

To :

The State Chief Information Commissioner,
West Bengal State Information Commission,
11A, Mirza Galib Street,

Khadya Bhavan,

Kolkata — 700 087.

Sub: Information under the Right to Information Act, 2005
Sir,

This to to bring to your kind attention that | sent the letters dated 11/02/2025 and 09/04/2025
to the SPIO and Appellate Authority, Labour Department, Govt. of West Bengal respectively to inform
by Registered Post or Speed Post the information under the RTI Act, 2005 regarding Labour
Department’s opinion that whether | am eligible to get the rest of the arrears before 01/02/2020 as per
Finance Department's Memorandum No. 10935-F(P) Dated — 05/12/2011 and Terminal Dues as per
Finance Department's Memorandum No. 9008-F(P) dated 16™ September, 2011- Clause No. (xiii) &
(xiv).

Please note that the State Public Information Officer & Appellate Authority, Labour
Department, West Bengal did not sent the actual information in this regard which | wanted to
know from the Labour Department, Govt. of West Bengal till date from 09/04/2025.

| received a letter from the SPIO & Sr. Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal a letter
No. 1/634445/2025-RT| dated 28/04/2025 after submitting the letter on 09/04/2025 to the Appellate
Authority, Labour Department, Govt. of West Bengal (Sub: Seeking assistance u/s S(4) of the RTI

Act, 2005 against the RTI Application dated 11/02/2025 of Shfri Paritosh Biswas). T {&m&Zéréﬁ_ W
ledtars olb.dlfo2 2028 i 09/04 /2028 auncl Lolber of Lokouwn Deft, ilt.28/04fa0sc,

This is for your information and necessary action.

Place: Khanyan, Hooghly : Yours faithfully,
/D\ gw\\/‘_s £y e

(Paritosh Biswas}

Date - 2,5/@2/ 2025



Gratuity is governed by the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 and applies to both government and
rvate sector employees who meet the eligibility criteria. It is calculated based on the last
“rown salary and the number of vaars served.

How Gratuity Works in Indig ~

'~ salary terms, gratuity is not deducted monthly like PF. Instead, it is paid by the employer at

tho tima Af avit mecad ~An enarifils farmide mabine i —~ civnifirA it ~AmeAnont f lAnnm_tormm

@]

cleartax ’ v

G-et Maximum Refund!

Auto set-off and carry forward losses with 100% accuracy.

Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972

“ne Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 mandates that an employee who has rendered continuous
service for at least five years is eligible to receive gratuity upon termination of employment. The
-t apolies te factories, mines, oilfields, plantations, ports, railways, shops, and establishments
110 or more employees. The Act also outlines the formula for gratuity calculation and rules
=rpeayment, nemination, and dispute resolution., '

"ne Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 governs gratuity rules in India. It applies to:

+ Al establishments with 10 or more employees
° Allemployees working on salary or wages (excluding apprentices)

¢ Both private and public sector workers

Employers are legally required to pay gratuity once an employee is eligible, even if no formal
‘2quest is made.

Eligibility Criteria for Gratuity
“Su are eligible for gratuity if:

° You have completed at least 5 yedrs of continuous service with the employer.
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From: Shri Paritosh Biswas /r:-——m-\\\
Vill & P.O. — Khanyan «RW\AT?O’ L \5\\

e i 2N
Dist. — Hooghly, : S TN
Pin— 712147 (’z:f "
Mobile No. 8145438249 & 9475348849 A 25 SEP 205

The State Chief Information Commissioner,
West Bengal State Information Commission
11A, Mirza Galib Street,

Khadya Bhavan,

Kolkata — 700 087

Sub: Information under the Right to Information Act, 2005

Respected Sir,

Kindly refer to my previous letter dated 26/08/2025 under the RTI Act, 2005 relating to Labour
Department's opinion that whether | am eligible to get the rest of the arrears before 01/02/2020 as per
Finance Department's Memorandum No. 10935-F(P) Dated 05/12/2011 and Terminal Dues as per
Finance Department's Memorandum No. 9008-F(P) dated 16™ September, 2011 — Clause No. (xii)) &
(Xiv).

It may kindly be noted that in my first letter dated 26/08/2025 where | wrote to the West
Bengal State Information Commission for Terminal Dues as per Finance Department’s
Memorandum No. 8008-F(P) dated 16% September, 2011 - Clause No. (xiii) & (xiv) which I
demanded to the Labour Commissionerate and Labour Department, Govt. of W.B. But as per
Gratuity Act, 1972 when | found out that | shall get gratuity as per Gratuity Act, 1972, |
submitted the letters to the Labour Commissionerate and Labour Department, Govt. of W.B
demanding gratuity as per Gratuity Act, 1972 instead of Terminal Dues.

In this connection, | inform the above matter to the State Chief Information Commissioner,
West Bengal State Information Commission and also intimate that | appealed to the Labour
Commissionerate and Labour Dept., Govt. of W.B. from 11/03/2024 regarding arrears payment and

SPIO, Labour Department on 11/02/2025 and Appellate Authority, Labour Department, W.B. on
09/04/2025.

So, |, therefore, request the State Chief Information Commissioner, West Bengal State
Information Commission, to call for hearing at the earliest convenience.

I enclose my previous letter dated 26/08/2025 and 18/09/2025 for your kind perusal.

Place - Khanyan, Hooghly

Yours faithfully,
Date — 22882625 o / (Y
23/e/e02s R Bissos
Encl: As stated (Paritosh Biswas)

Signature of Appicant




From: Shri Paritosh Biswas
Vill & P.O. — Khanyan
Dist. - Hooghly,
Pin - 712147
Mobile No. 8145438249

To :

The State Chief Information Commissioner,
West Bengal State Information Commission,
11A, Mirza Galib Street,

Khadya Bhavan,

Kolkata ~ 700 087.

Sub: Information under the Right to Information Ac't, 2005
Sir,

This to to bring to your kind attention that | sent the letters dated 11/02/2025 and 09/04/2025
to the SPIO and Appellate Authority, Labour Department, Govt. of West Bengal respectively to inform
by Registered Post or Speed Post the information under the RTI Act, 2005 regarding Labour
Department's opinion that whether | am eligible to get the rest of the arrears before 01/02/2020 as per
Finance Department’s Memorandum No. 10935-F(P) Dated — 05/12/2011 and Terminal Dues as per

Finance Department's Memorandum No. 9008-F(P) dated 16™ September, 2011- Clause No. (xiii) &
(xiv).

Please note that the State Public Information Officer & Appellate Authority, Labour
Department, West Bengal did not sent the actual information in this regard which | wanted to
know from the Labour Department, Govt. of West Bengal till date from 09/04/2025.

| received a letter from the SPIO & Sr. Deputy Secretary to the Gth. of West Bengal a letter
No. 1/634445/2025-RT! dated 28/04/2025 after submitting the letter on 09/04/2025 to the Appellate
Authority, Labour Department, Govt. of West Bengal (Sub: Seeking assistance u/s S(4) of the RTI

Act, 2005 against the RTI Application dated 11/02/2025 of Shri Paritosh Biswas). T enelose Mz
Lo dtass oft, 11 c?./?.c 2.8 X 0"-}’/0 9/2025’ ool foblos 07[ Ledioir De,zézf' cféczéyoé/zozs‘,

This is for your information and necessary action.

Place: Khanyan, Hooghly - Yours faithfully,
Date - ,Zé/ CJ‘Z‘/ 2008 /D\ ZQA./.,S Ly s

(Paritosh Biswas}




From: Shri Paritosh Biswas
Vill & P.O. = Khanyan
Dist. — Hooghly,
Pin-712147
Mobile No. 8145438249 & 9475348849

13 SEP 2025
o BE

To - T P ‘

The State Chief Information Commissioner, -

West Bengal State Information Commission

11A, Mirza Galib Street,

Khadya Bhavan,

Kolkata — 700 087

Sub: Information under the Right to Information Act, 2005

Respected Sir, g

Kindly refer to my previous letter dated 26/08/2025 under the RTI Act, 2005 relating to Labour
Deparﬁment’s opinion that whether | am eligible to get the rest of the arrears before 01/02/2020 as per
Finance Department's Memorandum No. 10935-F(P) Dated 05/12/2011 and Terminal Dues as per

Finance Department's Memorandum No. 9008-F(P) dated 16™ September, 2011 — Clause No. (xiii) &
(xiv).

It may kindly be also noted that as per Gratuity Act, 1972 the employee who has
completed § years of continuous service with the employer will be eligible for Gratuity. As |
engaged in the service 28.04.2010 and retired from service on 12.03.2024 (continuous service
with the employer) will be eligible for Gratuity as per Gratuity Act, 1972. | enclose the Gratuity
rules for your kind perusal. After knowing from the various sources, in this matter, |

submitted letters to the Labour Department and Labour Commissionerate, New Secretariat
Building.

Please note that the State Public Information Officer and Appellate Authority, Labour

Department, West Bengal did not sent the actual information in this regard which | wanted to
know from the Labour Department, Govt. of West Bengal till date.

I'enclose the RTI letter dated 26/08/2025 and Gratuity Act, 1972 for ybur kind perusal.
This is for your information and necessary action.

Place : Khanyan, Hooghly Yours faithfully,
Date : 18/09/2025 E Brsusous

(Paritosh Biswas)
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WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Khadya Bhavan, 11A, Mirza Galib Street, Kolkata - 700 087
Phone No. (033) 2252 0509, 2252 0501
Website :www.wbic.wb.gov.in ; e-mail : scic-wb@nic.in

Complaint no. 101234 of 2025 under the Right to Information Act, 2005

RTI Appellant :  Mr Majibar Sekh

SPIO :  Shri Kumud Ranjan Sarkar, Deputy Secretary,
Panchaytats & Rural Development Deptt, WB

First Appellate Authority ~ : Secretary, Panchayats & Rural Development
Deptt, WB

Date of RTI : 13.09.2024

Date of First Appeal 1 28.10.2024

Date of Complaint before  : 18.11.2024

the Commission

Date of hearing : 08.09.2025

Present for hearing -

a) SPIO : In person

b) First Appellate Authority : Absent

¢) Complainant : Absent

Ref: Heari ing Notice no. 5078-WBIC / RTI e / 101234 3215/ 2025 dated 26.08. 2025

Facts on Record :

1. Mr. Majibar Sekh (hereinafter referred to as the appellant) filed an RTI application to

the SPIO, Panchayets & Rural Development, W.B. seeking the following information

regarding expansion & development of road from Bataspur More to Saipur Gram,

Rampurhat-I, Birbhum wunder RIDP Scheme (Rural Infrastructure Development

Project) ;

(1)

i) Please provide me details regarding expansion work of the above noted road.
ii) s there any guarantee for that work? If yes, give me the details.

iii) When was the work completed?




iv) Please provide me the name, father’'s name, address and other relevant details of
the contractors who executed the work.

v)  Please provide me the details of government official responsible for
inspecting/ oversee the work.

vi)  Please provide me with the details of the material used in the work.

vii) Please give me a date to inspect the Registers i.e. Measurement Book, Work
Order, etc. of relevant work.*

viii)  Who are responsible for the work if it isn"t completed till date?

ix) If any contractor does not execute his work properly, which officer
(mentioned rank, department etc) is responsible for taking action against
them?

(2) Please provide me the Officer’s name, rank and contact number of Vigilance
Cell under this department.
(3) Please provide the full name, address and contact number of SPIO & F.A.A.

N

The SPIO & Deputy Secretary, Panchayats & Rural Development responded to the
appellant that concerned cell of this department has been requested to furnish the
relevant information and after receiving the same from the concerned cell it will be
communicated to you vide memo. no. 4796-RD/RTI/5M-06/2024 dated 30.09.2024.

3. Ground for second appeal was non-response of the SPIO and relief sought is to provide

the information.

4. SPIO & Dy Secretary, P & RD Department, Govt of West Bengal replied to the appellant
vide memo n0.5894-RD/RTI/5M-06/2024 dated 16-12-2024.

Decision and Deliberation
5. The appellant was absent despite the option of virtual hearing. He has neither sent any
information nor any representative. He was not contactable on phone either.
The SPIO was present in person.
6. The Commission, after discussion and deliberation, observed that the appellant has been

replied adequately vide para 4 above. The case is closed.




7. The matter is disposed of.

P

S
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Virendra e e
State Chief Information Commissioner
West Bengal

MemoNo:5\17{7—WBIG}R“}GHD\BH/BQ\S]Qozg Date: 15 / 09 /2025

Copy forwarded to :-

1. Shri Kumud Ranjan Sarkar, SPIO & Deputy Secretary, Panchayats & Rural Development
Deptt, W.B,, 7 Block, Main Building, Sector-I11, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700106.

% The First Appellate Authority Panchayats & Rural Development Deptt, W.B,, 7 Block,
Main Building, Sector-I11, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700106.

Rl Majibar Sekh s/0 Khayer Md. Sekh, Vill- Saipur, PO', Dadpur,, Dist- Birbhum, PIN.
s el N B - Lo SRR e

¥
Law Officer & Joint Registrar
West Bengal Information Commission
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Copy forwarded to :-
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HEARING ON 16-12-2025 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wp Version=55ef3a57...

HEARING ON 16-12-2025

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Fri, 14 Nov 2025 4:06:31 PM +0530

To "anirbanshmQ"<anirbanshmO@gmail.com>,"secretary"<secretary@wbchse.org>
Cc "cbkhanyan1965"<cbkhanyan1965@gmail.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

3 Attachment(s)
WBIC-RTI-A-101234-2150-202... WBIC-RTI-A-101233-2254-202...
4.8 MB 166.9 KB

2178-ORDER-06-08-2021.pdf
1.1 MB

1of1 14-11-2025, 16:06
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From: Shri Paritosh Biswas
Vill & P.O. — Khanyan
Dist. — Hooghly,
Pin - 712147
Mobile No. 8145438249 & 9475348849

To

The Hon’ble State Chief Information Commissioner
West Bengal State Information Commission

11A, Mirza Galib Street,

Khadya Bhavan,

Kolkata — 700 087

Sub: Request to fix the next date within December, 2025 against Labour
Dept. as the pre-schedule date 16/12/2025 has been cancelled
by the West Bengal State Information Commission

Respected Sir,

[, Shri Paritosh Biswas, Age-66 years, Senior Citizen would like to inform you that | have come
to know over telephone from a staff of West Bengal State Information Commission on 05/12/2025
that the pre-schedule date for hearing on 16/12/2025 as per WBIC's letter No. 2053-
WBIC/RTI/A/101234/2150/2025 & WBIC/RTI/A/101233/2254/2025 dt. 13.11.2025 has been cancelled
by the West Bengal State Information Commission.

As a Senior Citizen, |, therefore, request you as it is a service matter to kindly fix the
next date for hearing against Labour Department, Govt. of West Bengal against my Appeal /
Complaint No. 101233 of 2025 within December, 2025 except 12/12/2025, because, 12/12/2025
is my vaccination date. | enclose the hospital prescription for your kind perusal.

I also request you to kindly fix the next date for hearing against West Bengal Council of
Higher Secondary Education (WBCHSE) against my Appeal / Complaint No. 101234 of 2025
after 02/01/2026 within 10/01/2026 except 02/01/2026, because, 02/01/2026 is my vaccination
date. I enclose the hospital prescription for your kind perusal.

It may kindly be noted it is helpful to me if your good office schedules the hearing date
on a different date.

Kindly issue the cancellation letter of 16/12/2025 and issue the letter of next hearing
date against the Labour Department and West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education
(WBCHSE) at the earliest.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
/éD . B/C/\.SAD A

(Paritosh Biswas)

Date - 08/12/2025

C {o:
he Hon’ble Law Officer

West Bengal Information Commission - - Resbeebed ¢4, Wikt o raqpoent to consilon vt
weadbon 4 Mm&kﬁhep\ﬂ,*

Encl:  Hospital prescription & Letter No. 2053-WBIC/RTI/A/101234/2150/2025 &

WBIC/RTI/A/101233/2254/2025 dated 13.11.2025
Youns fotifully,

P Brstoec s
E- 'Vv\ov:.,e_ - LML&M%W{ZO(&D\'O S@%M—Q_.. Cona
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GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
OPD PATIENT CARD

*Name: PARITASH BiSWAS

AgGE.:66-Yr5,-0-p

Reg, No. : PDUR/RG2500088230
A %\‘ame :
{VisitNo,: 1
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i
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EE/ DR AGAMAN MANDAL/ DR SOUVIK SAHA
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Days bay : FridayReg. No.
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Gender :
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e et ‘ o Visit Dajg : Time :
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2 | foxe
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Visit No. 12
Visit Dats Tm.
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Doctor/Unit :
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WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION

Website
No. 2053-WBIC/RTI/A/101234/2150/2025
WBIC/RTIA/101233/225472025

from: Law Ofticer

Khadya Bhaban

1TA. Mirza Ghalib Street. Kolkata-700 087.

Ph. No {033)2232-0309 1 22320301
www whic wh.eov.in

Weest Bengal Information Commission

To: /

E-mail scic~wbdnic.in

Date: 13.11.2025

Vhré Paritosh Biswas. |
Vil = PO - Khanvan.

i

» Dist. Hooghiy — 712147,

The State Public Information Officer.
West Bengal Council of Higher

¢ Secondary Education (Kolkata Regional

Office). Bikash Bhavan. North Block. 2nd
Floor. Salt Lake. Kolkata — 700091,

The SPIO. WBCHSE(HQ). West Bengal
Council of Higher Secondary Education.
Bikash Bhavan, North Block, 2nd Floor. °
Salt Lake. Kolkata - 700091,

The Dy, Secy. rAcademic) (HOQY .
West Bengal Council of Higher
Secondan Education. Bikash Bhavan.
Noith Block. 2nd Floor. Salt [ake. :
Kolkata - 700091. |

- The Nodal Officer of RTI & Additional
. Labour Commissioner (P).
; Office of the Labour Commissioner. WB

New Secretariat Building.
1. K.S. Roy Road. Kolkata — 700 001.

SPIO.

Labour Department.

New Secretariat Building.
1. K.S. Roy Road.
Kolkata - 700 001.

Appellate Authoriy. i
Labour Depaniment.

New Secretariaz Building.
1. K.S. Roy Road. !
Kolkaia - ~00 001 »‘

Sir Madam.

Hon'ble Commission has decided to consider and dispose of the Appeal ¢
all parties. The matter will be heard by the Hon'ble Bench of West Bengal Informati
Floor) of this Commission comprising of Shri Virendra. Hon ble State Chiel In{

Mriganka Mahato. Hon"ble State Information Commission. West Bengal.

SPIO is
also be

. The SPIO are finther directed to submit a para-wise comment in respect of the

directed 1o attend the said hearing in person at the Commission's Office along with
accompanied by such other officer whose assistance may be felt necessary by him during hearing.

Complaint by conduct of hearing in presence of
on Commission at Conference Hall ~ I (Ground
lormation Commissioner. West Bengal and Dr.

all relevant records. He may

Appeal / Complaint of the instant

appellant complainant to the Commission a least 3 davs prior to the hearine.

SPIO. attending this Commission’s office to join the hearing in

the day of hearing prior 1o the scheduled time of hearing.

He may join the Hearing virtually through *Google ¥
Www whic.wb.gov.in below ‘Home® menu in the lefl side on the

person are advised to report to the P.S. to Hon'ble SCIC on

leet” (meet.google.com/kbs-aqrk-ssn) / link. available in the website
date of hearing. or in person as per their convenience.

i \i:; Appeal 7 Complaint No. Details Date Time
. Shri Paritosh Biswas
1 101233 & of 2025 -Vs-
: Labour Department
' H 101234 o 2023 . . . ) 16.12.2025 11:30 hrs.
5 ‘ (Previous Order No. 2178-1(3)- Shri Pan-t\?-sh Biswas '
) (Order-WBIC RTI/182/15 dt. WBCH
21.09.2021 CHSE
Note: (1) For details & updates. the public authorities are advised to consult the "Cause List™ in the Commission’s website
(recommended browser Mozila Firefox).
(2) Relevant Appeal / Complaint file along with RTI application and other documents may be downloaded

from “Non Appcoms Cause List"

in Commission’s website i.e. www.whbic.wb.gov.in -

(3) *Google Meet’ can be accessed by clicking the link in Gmail account.
(4) ALL PARTICIPANTS IN THE ONLIN

IMUTE' MODE UNTIL THEY ARE ASKED BY

E HEARING ARE REQUIRED TO PUT THEIR DEVICES ON
THE COMMISSION TO RESPOND.

No. 2053/1(2)-WBIC/RTI/A/101234/2 15072025

WBIC/RTVA/101233/225472

025

Copy forwarded for information to the—

L. Sr. P.S. w0 Shri Virendra. Hon'ble State Chief Information Commissioner.

-
Law Officer
West Bengal Information Commission

Date: 13.11.2025

West Bengal.
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From: Shri Paritosh Biswas .
Vill & P.O. — Khanyan
Dist. — Hooghly,
Pin - 712147
Mobile No. 8145438249 & 9475348849

- ’7"40\'%'-@*’”7"( -»;\'0”'/
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Ao

The Hon'’ble State Chief Information Commissioner
West Bengal State Information Commission

11A, Mirza Galib Street,

Khadya Bhavan,

Kolkata — 700 087

Sub: Request to fix the next date within December, 2025 against Labour
Dept. as the pre-schedule date 16/12/2025 has been cancelled
by the West Bengal State Information Commission

Respected Sir,

|, Shri Paritosh Biswas, Age-66 years, Senior Citizen would like to inform you that | have come
to know over telephone from a staff of West Bengal State Information Commission on 05/12/2025
that the pre-schedule date for hearing on 16/12/2025 as per WBIC's letter No. 2053-
WBIC/RTI/A/101234/2150/2025 & WBIC/RTI/A/101 233/2254/2025 dt. 13.11.2025 has been vancelled
by the West Bengal State Information Commission.

As a Senior Citizen, |, therefore, request you as it is a service matter to kindly fix the
next date for hearing against Labour Department, Govt., of West Bengal against my Appeal /
Complaint No. 101233 of 2025 within December, 2025 except 12/12/2025, because, 12/12/2025
is my vaccination date. | enclose the hospital prescription for your kind perusal.

I also request you to kindly fix the next date for hearing against West Bengal Council of
Higher Secondary Education (WBCHSE) against my Appeal / Complaint No. 101234 of 2025
after 02/01/2026 within 10/01/2026 except 02/01/2026, because, 02/01/2026 is my vaccination
date. | enclose the hospital prescription for your kind perusal.

It may kindly be noted it is helpful to me if your good office schedules the hearing date
on a different date.

Kindly issue the cancellation letter of 16/12/2025 and issue the letter of next hearing
date against the Labour Department and West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education
(WBCHSE) at the earliest.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
Date - 08/12/2025 P B s10oms

(Paritosh Biswas)
Copy to:
The Hon'ble Law Officer

West Bengal Information Commission ~ Resbeetod San, WM o regiest te eomarlan -
Yokt A Maﬁh\t’c&(u*
Encl:  Hospital prescripton & Letter No. 2053-WBIC/RTI/A/101234/2150/2025 &

WBIC/RTI/A/101233/2254/2025 dated 13.11.2025 ‘
>/O LA (FWWLA—- )

F- meot L - LwaMgwtaxlos@w‘ SO
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GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

OPD PATIENT CARD .
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Age.:_66-Yrs~-0-Months-0 Days
Card No, : PDUR/OR2500088220

A g\éi.sit Date : 0\5&2-2025 09:R5diths
Department : GENERAL

1
] DockRE!. BREHIS sHaNKAR RoY/ DR tang SANKAR MUKHERIEE/ DR AGAMAN MANDALY DR SOLVIK SAHA »

Male
Reg. Date : 05-19—3325
Days Day : FridayReg. No.:
Room No. Rgg, Date :

Gender:

Health 1d NunfBard No. ;

Visit No ¢ 2

[visitNo : 3 )[Vsitvo: 4 J Time : j
R RRsENG. 1 Departnent 1 Visit-Date : Tm, Visit Date : : ' Tm,
! Denzrmant ; ] Bépam-..ent: Debértment: .
bozar: Doctor / Unit Name (DOW) SR | . Doctor : /
“ foken bio Room:No.- » J | Tedian No : Entry ‘Token No ;
N T -
[ ~— Clinica] Notes: Adce n A
h — — - — —\A‘Si't-NQ#
e 12 ) e VISt No. 73 i T
1 | Vicit Do - Visit Qa,t_,ez_s?ff:.;;*:"*'"'Tm‘.‘ . Visit Datgi’ m.
i : ‘ ! R ) Departme
|| Depariment: S pggprment. TS Doctor/Unit :
, Doctor/Unit: % ‘Doctor/Unit: octo i
I T NG - Entry No. : .
o - 2 e = )
( ClinicalNotes

S




A\

No. 2023-W BIC RTI A 101

WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Khadyva Bhaban
PEAL Mirze Ghalib Street. Kolkata-700 087
Ph Mo 033022326809 23320301

Ramsiie nww whie whb e g E-mail scie-wheinicm
DA MR WD a (a

2332150 2021 Date: 13 11.2025
WBIC RTI A 1012332254 2021

The Siate Public Information Officer. " The SPIO. WBC HSE(HQ), West Bengal.
West Bengal Council of Higher ! Council of Higher Secondary Education. .
+ Secondany Education (Kolkata Regional . Bikash Bhavan, North Block, 2nd Floor.

O:iicer. Bikash Bhavan. North Block. 2nd | Salt Lake. Kolkata - 700091,
Fioor. Sak Lake. Kolkata - 700091,

The Nodal Officer of RTT & Additional | SPIO.
-2rour Commissioner (P, * Labour Depariment.
Favan. O1fice o7 the Labour Commissioner. WB New Scerciariat Building.
New Secrenartar Building, I. K.S. Roy Road.
1. K.5. Roy Road. Kolkata - 706 001. i Kolkata - 700 001. _
i

A e

3 T

Siman

sion s decided to consider and dispose of the Appeal  Complaint by conduct of hearing in presence of
be hieard by the Hon'ble Bench of West Bengal Information Commission at Conference Hall — | (Ground
wa comprising of Shri Virendra. Hon'ble State Chief Information Commissioner. West Bengal and Dr.

ad Maiato, Hon'ble State Information Commission, West Bengal.

SPIO

revied e attend the said hearing in persan at the Commission’s Office along with all relevant records, He may
Selanminaiiied By osuch other officer whose assistance may be felt necessany by him during hearing,

. 0 NP sre Susther directed 1o SUbMIL & para-wise comment in respect of the Appeal 7 Complaint of the instant
fereiiant complainant to the Commission a1 least 3 davs prior 1o the hearing.. o

SPIO. auending thes Commission”s office to Join the hearing in person are advised 1o report to the P.S. to Hon'ble SCIC on

307 nearing prior to the scheduled time of hearing.

He may join the Hearng virtually through “Google Meet' (meet.google.conkbs-aqrk-ssn) - link. available In the website

2t whic w Cgot i below “Home' menu in the leit side on the date of hearing. or in person as per their convenience.

\\i Appeal - Complaint \o, Details ; Date : Time i
Shri Paritosh Biswas . i
101233 & or 2023 -Vs-
Labour Department -
161234 o5 2025 - . . 16.12.2025 [1:30 hrs.
+ Previous Order No. 2178103 Shri Paritosh Biswas
- Order—WBIC RTI 182 15 1, BOLIS ;
219,202 : WBClISE
Note: (1) For details & updates, the public authorities are advised to consult the ~C ause List” in the Commission’s website
rrecommended browser Mozila Firefox).
2) Relevant Appeal / Complaint file along with RTI application and other documents may be downloaded
from *Non Appcoms Cause List™ in Commission's website i.e. www.whic,wb.gov.in
(3) "Gaogle Meet” can be accessed by clicking the link in Gmail account.
{4 ALL PARTICIPANTS IN THE ONLINE HEARING ARE REQUIRED TO PUT THEIR DEVICES ON
'MUTE' MODE UNTIL THEY ARE ASKED BY THE COMMISSION TO RESPOND,
‘//'
o
Law Officer

No. 2033 12-WBIC/RTUA/1 0 1234215042025

West Bengal Information Commission

Date: 13.11.2025

- : -

WBIC/RTIAMY 1233/2251;’20"
Copy forwarded for information 1o the:—

I Sr. P.SCw Shri Virendra, Hon'ble State Chiel Information Commissioner, West Bengal.
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